

No. 23-753

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LOCAL  
GOVERNMENT LEGAL CENTER ET AL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**[Additional Amici On Inside Cover]**

---

---

AMANDA KARRAS  
INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
51 Monroe Street  
Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(202) 466-5424

J.G. ANDRE MONETTE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAWN HAGERTY  
ANA D. SCHWAB  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER, LLP  
1800 K Street NW  
Suite 725  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 785-0600  
Andre.Monette@bbklaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

130107



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**Additional Amici Curiae**

**National Association of Counties (“NACo”)  
National League of Cities (“NLC”)  
International Municipal Lawyers Association  
 (“IMLA”)  
League of California Cities (“Cal Cities”)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    Cities and Counties work hard to improve water quality and protect the health and safety of their residents .....	6
II.   Generic “cause or contribute” prohibitions are inconsistent with the structure of the CWA and undermine efforts to address clean water .....	10
III.  Generic prohibitions violate the CWA because they do not comply with the requirement for establishing narrative or numeric water quality based effluent limitations.....	16
IV.  Generic prohibitions are arbitrary and limit the ability of Cities and Counties to prioritize projects .....	20

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Generic “cause or contribute” prohibitions are arbitrary and raise serious questions of due process .....	20
B. Enforcement actions (by EPA and citizens groups) cost time and money that could be directed to clean water.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bos. Beer Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 97 U.S. 25 (1877) . . . . .	6
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. EPA</i> , 75 F.4th 1074 (9th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) . . . . .	10
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020) . . . . .	9
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) . . . . .	11, 16
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200, 202 (1976) . . . . .	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Gill v. LDI</i> , 19 F.Supp.2d 1188 (W.D. Wash. 1998) . . . . .	15, 23
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013) . . . . .	13, 15, 23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago</i> , 175 F.Supp.3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2016) . . . . .	22
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm’n</i> , 197 U.S. 453 (1905) . . . . .	7
<i>Nw. Env’t Advocs. v. City of Medford</i> , 2021 WL 2673126 (D. Or. July 9, 2021) . . . . .	23
<i>Nw. Env’t Advocs. v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	15, 23
<i>Our Children’s Earth Found. v. EPA</i> , 527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	11, 16
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) . . . . .	21
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023) . . . . .	21
<i>S.F. Baykeeper v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , No. 5:20-CV-00824-EJD, 2020 WL 7696078 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020) . . . . .	23
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) . . . . .	21
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	11, 16, 17
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1160(c)(5) (1970) . . . . .	12, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1251 . . . . .	4, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) . . . . .	16
33 U.S.C. § 1311 . . . . .	4, 5, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) . . . . .	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) . . . . .	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(C).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2).....	5, 20, 21, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....	9, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	5, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	22
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122 (2024).....	4, 7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a)(1) (2024).....	16



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(b)(1) (2024) . . . . .	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) (2024) . . . . .	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) (2024) . . . . .	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) (2024) . . . . .	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3) (2024) . . . . .	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region, <i>Los Angeles River Watershed Total Maximum Daily Load</i> (July 15, 2010) . . . . .	14
---	----

<i>Countywide Large Diameter Tunnels for Stormwater Conveyance</i> , Harris County Flood Control District, <a href="https://www.hcfcfd.org/Z-08">https://www.hcfcfd.org/Z-08</a> (last visited July 19, 2024) . . . . .	8
---	---

<i>DC Water’s Potomac River Tunnel Project</i> , DC Water, <a href="https://www.dewater.com/projects/potomac-river-tunnel-project">https://www.dewater.com/projects/potomac-river-tunnel-project</a> (last visited July 19, 2024) . . . . .	8
---	---

EPA, EPA-820-R-15-001, <i>A Framework for Defining and Documenting Natural Conditions for Development of Site-Specific Natural Background Aquatic Life Criteria for Temperature, Dissolved Oxygen, and pH: Interim Document</i> (Feb. 2015) . . . . .	14
---	----

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
EPA, EPA-833-K-10-001, <i>NPDES Permit Writers' Manual</i> (2010) . . . . .	17
EPA, <i>Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago Settlement</i> (Dec. 14, 2011), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/metropolitan-water-reclamation-district-greater-chicago-settlement">https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/metropolitan-water-reclamation-district-greater-chicago-settlement</a> . . . . .	22
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 101(a), 86 Stat. 816 . . . . .	6, 9, 12, 16
Jeffrey M. Gamba, <i>Generally Illegal: NPDES General Permits Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 31 Harv. Env't L. Rev. 410, 441 (2007) . . . . .	12
Kyriaki Remoundou & Phoebe Koundouri, <i>Environmental Effects on Public Health: An Economic Perspective</i> , Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health (Aug. 2009), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2738880/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2738880/</a> . . . . .	7
<i>Pure Water Southern California</i> , The Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. <a href="https://www.mwdh2o.com/building-local-supplies/pure-water-southern-california/">https://www.mwdh2o.com/building-local-supplies/pure-water-southern-california/</a> . . . . .	9
S. Rep. No. 92-414, at 5 (1971), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668 . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SWIFT – Sustainable Water Initiative for Tomorrow, Hampton Rds. Sanitation Dist., <a href="https://www.hrsd.com/swift">https://www.hrsd.com/swift</a> (last visited July 19, 2024) .....</i>	<i>9</i>
